
Realign and Extend
Taxiway F

Prepared For: Prepared By:

AMHERST No. 18060.06FDOT FM No. 446304-1-94-01
FAA AIP No. 3-12-0004-019-2019
City of Avon Park Bid No.19-06

Project Closeout ReportProject Closeout Report

December 2020December 2020

Avon Park Executive AirportAvon Park Executive Airport



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

PROJECT CLOSEOUT REPORT 
 

for the Project 
REALIGN AND EXTEND TAXIWAY F 

 
at the 

AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT 
 

FAA AIP NO. 3-12-0004-019-2019 
FDOT FM NO. 446304-1-94-01 

CITY OF AVON PARK Bid NO. 19-06 
AHC NO. 18060.06 

 
 
SECTION 1 

 Construction Contract Time Summary 
 Construction Contract 
 Change Order Numbers 1 and 2 
 Notice to Proceed 
 Contractor’s Certification of Completion 
 Contractor’s Certificate of Substantial Completion 

 
SECTION 2 

 Contractor Final Application for Payment 
 
SECTION 3 

 Explanation of Items Over/Under 10% 
 
SECTION 4 

 Final Invoice for Professional Services 
 
SECTION 5 

 Other Costs  
 

SECTION 6 
 Statement and Distribution of Project Costs 

 
SECTION 7 

 Breakdown of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Participation 
 Contractor Certification of Payment to DBE Subcontractors 

 
SECTION 8 

 Field Quality Assurance Testing Summary 
 
SECTION 9 

 Final Release from Contractor 
 
SECTION 10 

 Sponsor Certification for Construction Project Final Acceptance 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TIME SUMMARY 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) 

NOTICE TO PROCEED 
CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION 

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TIME SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT SUMMARY 
 

for the Project 
REALIGN AND EXTEND TAXIWAY F 

 
at the 

AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT 
 

FAA AIP 3-12-0004-019-2019 
FDOT FM NO. 446304-1-94-01 

CITY OF AVON PARK Bid NO. 19-06 
AHC Number 17060.03 

 
 

1. BID/CONTRACT AWARD SUMMARY 
 

ORIGINAL CONTRACTED WORK 

 

Date Bids Received: 8/14/2019 
Number of Bids Received: 3 
Number of Contracts Awarded: 1 
Contract Awarded To: Dickerson Florida, Inc. 
Awarded Contract Amount: $1,265,218.25 
Date Contract Signed: 11/13/2019 

 

2. CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

 

 

There were (2) change orders issued to Dickerson Florida. 

 

- Change Order #1 addressed unforeseen conditions that required 
additional electrical work and materials. 

o Conditions addressed in the Change Order included locations of 
circuits which conflicted with proposed circuits and electrical 
configurations which were not up to current codes and design 
standards. 

- Change Order #2 documented the final quantities required to complete 
the project. An executed copy of Change Order #2 is included at the 
end of this section. 

 
 

3. CONTRACT TIMES 
 

Dickerson Florida was issued a Notice to Proceed on January 6, 2020 with an 
anticipated start date of January 8, 2020. The total Contract Time for work under 
this Contract was originally 112 Calendar Days as defined by the Phasing Plans 
to complete the project, with a 45-day period for project closeout. Under Change 
Order #1 an additional 7 calendar days were added bringing the total Contract 
Time to complete the project to 119 calendar days. Substantial Completion was 
attained on contract calendar day 159 (June 12, 2020). 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

































CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
Project: REALIGN & EXTEND TAXIWAY F 
Airport: AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
Owner: CITY OF AVON PARK
AIP No: 3-12-0004-019·2019 
FM No.: 446304-1-94-01 
C.O.A. Bid No.: 19-06 
Date: FEBRUARY 7, 2020 

BID SCHEDULE A 

Item Spec. No. Description Unit Orig. Qty 
ESl#1R 

Rev. Qty 
Qty 

1 GP-105-1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 1 

2 SP-14-1 RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE DAY 112 112 

3 P-102-5.1 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 1 

4 P-103-5. 1 
ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT REMOVAL (SURFACE AND 

SY 4400 4400 BASE) 

5 P-103-5.2 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL SY 225 225 

6 P-103-5.5 MISCELLANEOUS/INCIDENTAL DEMOLITION LS 1 1 

7 P-152-4.1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 6000 6000 

8 P-152-4.2 BORROW EXCAVATION (RELATED TO UNSUITABLE) CY 500 500 

9 P-152-4.3 UNSUITABLE EXCAVATION CY 500 500 

10 P-156-5. 1 TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS LS 1 1 

11 P-211-5.1 LIMEROCK BASE COURSE (6" THICK) LBR=100 SY 8150 8150 

12 P-401-8.1 BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE TON 1850 1850 

13 P-602-5.1 BITUMINOUS PRIME COAT GAL 2500 2500 

14 P-603-5.1 BITUMINOUS TACK COAT GAL 825 825 

15 P-620-5.2 
RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY PAINTING, YELLOW 

SF 1600 1600 
REFLECTIVE 

16 P-620-5.3 RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY PAINTING. BLACK NON-
SF 3200 3200 

REFLECTIVE 

17 T-904-5.1 SODDING (ARGENTINE BAHIA) SY 22450 22450 

18 430-175-124 PIPE CULVERT, CONCRETE, CLASS IV, ELLIPTICAL, 
LF 454 454 12"x18" 

19 430-982·133 
MITERED END SECTION, CONCRETE, ELLIPTICAL, 

EA 8 8 
12"x18" CD 

20 PLANS CONCRETE SPILLWAY LS 1 1 

21 PLANS CONCRETE SWALE - 160 LF LF 160 160 

22 L-108-5.1 
L-824. 1/C, NO. 8, TYPE "C", STRANDED COPPER, 5 KV, 

LF 10750 330 11080 
CABLE INCLUDING L-823 CONNECTORS INSTALLED IN 

23 L-108-5.2 
#6 BARE COPPER COUNTERPOISE WIRE INSTALLED IN 

LF 4200 350 4550 
TRENCH OR DUCT INCLUDING GROUND ROOS ANO 

24 L-108-5.3 
EXISTING RUNWAY 5-23 AND 10-28 CIRCUIT 

EA 6 6 
MODIFICATION /INCLUDING SIGN CONNECTION ANO 

25 L-108•5.4 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION LS 1 1 

25.a L-108-5.5 
L-824, 1/C, NO. 8, TYPE "C", STRANDED COPPER, 600 V, 

LF 4200 4200 
CABLE INCLUDING L-823 CONNECTORS INSTALLED IN 

26 L-110-5. 1 2-WAY 4" CONCRETE ENCASED DUCTBANK LF 350 350 

27 L-110-5.2 1-WAY 2" PVC SCHEDULE 40 CONDUIT, INCL. TRENCH LF 5500 (160) 5340 

28 L-125-5.1 
INSTALL NEW INCANDESCENT ELEVATED MEDIUM 

EA 2 2 
INTENSITY L-8671 RUNWAY EDGE LIGHT ON L-867 

29 L-125-5.2 
L-861T LED TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT (BLUE UV RESISTANT 

EA 55 55 
LENS OMNIDIRECTIONAL\ MOUNT NEW LED FIXTURE 

30 L-125-5.3 
L·867E JUNCTION CAN IN TURF INCLUDING ALL DUCT 

EA 12 3 15 
CONNECTIONS 

31 L-125-5.4 
SPARE PARTS (MUST EQUAL 10% OF THE VALUE OF 

LS 1 1 
THE SUM TOTAL OF LIGHT AND SIGN ANO REGULATOR 

32 L-126-9. 1 
L-858 YIR/L SINGLE OR DOUBLE FACE (1 MODULE) LED 

EA 3 3 
SIGN POWER CORD�l'T rn�nuGH SIDE OF SIGN 

33 L-126-9.2 
L-858 Y/R/L SINGLE OR DOUBLE FACE (2 MODULE) LED 

EA 3 3 
SIGN POWER CORDSET THROUGH SIDE OF SIGN 

34 L-126-9.3 
L-858 Y/R/L SINGLE OR DOUBLE FACE (3 MODULE) LEO 

EA 1 1 SIGN POWER CORDSET THROUGH SIDE OF SIGN 

35 L-109-5.1 
MODIFY EXISTING AIRFIELD ELECTRICAL VAULT AND 

LS 1 1 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM COMPLETE 

36 L-109-5.2 
NEW 4.0KW FERRORESONANT, AIR COOLED, 

EA 2 (1) 1 CnNSTANT r RRENT REn ' LA TOR IN�TALLED 

TOTAL THIS CH ANGE ORDER 

2020·02•07 AVO T\/'/'( F Cost Breakdown ESI 1R.xlsx 

AmHerst Consulting Company, LLC 

Unit Price This Change 
Order Total 

$103,500.00 S0.00 

S150.00 S0.00 

$25,000.00 so.co 

S5.00 so.co 

S20.00 so.co 

S15,000.00 $0.00 

S3.00 $0.00 

$15.00 so.co 

$10.00 S0.00 

S5,000.00 so.co 

S24.00 $0.00 

S225.00 so.co 

S0.01 $0.00 

S0.01 so.co 

$1.50 so.co 

S1.50 SO.CO 

$2.50 so.co 

S65.00 so.co 

S2,500.00 so.co 

$3,000.00 so.co 

S90.00 S0.00 

S2.00 $660.00 

S2.00 $700.00 

S600.0D $0.00 

S10,000.00 SO.OD 

S1.70 $7,140.00 

$50.00 so.co 

S7.00 -S1,120.00 

S1,600.00 so.co 

S1,600.00 so.co 

S1,900.00 S5,700.00 

S7.400.00 so.co 

S5,500.00 so.co 

S7,300.00 so.co 

S8,500.00 so.co 

$5,000.00 so.co 

S14,000.00 -S14,000.00 

$ (920.00) 













 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (FINAL) 
  



















 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

NOTICE TO PROCEED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 1 
 

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
 
 
 
 
  





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 2 
 

CONTRACTOR FINAL APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
  



2300 Maitlan

 
 
Decembe
 
 
 
Ms. Danie
Avon Park
110 East 
Avon Park
 
RE: A

R
FA
F
C
 
D

 
Dear Ms. 
 
Enclosed,
review of
Dickerson
 
Please co
 
SINCERELY

 
AMHERST 

 
 
 
 
WESLEY
PROJECT M
 
Enclosure
 
cc : A

nd Center Park

er 8, 2020 

elle Phillips 
k Executive A
Main Street 
k FL 33825 

Avon Park Ex
Realign and E

AA AIP No. 3
DOT FM No. 

City of Avon P

Dickerson Flo

Phillips: 

, please find D
f the project
n in the applie

ontact us at yo

Y, 

CONSULTING 

L. TEEL 
MANAGER 

e 

AHC file 

 

kway, Suite 10

Airport  

xecutive Airp
Extend TWY 
3-12-0004-01
446304-1-94

Park Bid No.

orida Inc. (Di

Dickerson’s P
t records, A

ed for amount

our earliest co

COMPANY, LL

06    Maitland

 

port (AVO) 
F 
9-2019 

4-01 
 19-06 

ckerson) Pay

Pay Request 
Amherst Con
t of $119,649.

onvenience s

LC 

d, Florida  3275
 

 

y Request N

No. 7 (FINAL
sulting Com
.45. 

hould you ha

51    Office (4

Via email

o. 7 (FINAL)

L) for the refer
pany (Amhe

ve any quest

407) 790-7397 

l to: dphillips@

renced projec
erst) recomm

tions. 

   Fax (407) 7

@avonpark.cc

ct. Based upo
mends payme

790-7618 

c  

on our 
ent to 



12/08/2020

12/08/2020









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 3 
 

EXPLANATION OF ITEMS OVER/UNDER 10%  



AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
REALIGN EXTEND TAXIWAY F

FINAL QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT CHANGE ORDER

Item Spec. No. Description Unit
Orig. or Rev. 

Qty.
FINAL Qty. % Change Explanation Over/Under 10%

1 GP-105-1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 1 0%
2 SP-14-1 RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE DAY 112 112 0%
3 P-102-5.1 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 1 0%
4 P-103-5.1 ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT REMOVAL (SURFACE AND BASE) SY 4,400 4,400 0%
5 P-103-5.2 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REMOVAL SY 225 225 0%
6 P-103-5.5 MISCELLANEOUS/INCIDENTAL DEMOLITION LS 1 1 0%
7 P-152-4.1 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION CY 6,000 6,000 0%

8 P-152-4.2 BORROW EXCAVATION (RELATED TO UNSUITABLE) CY 500 0 -100%
No unsuitable material was encountered during construction and therefore did not require borrow material to 
replace what was excavated under pay item P-152-4.3 (Unsuitable Excavation).

9 P-152-4.3 UNSUITABLE EXCAVATION CY 500 0 -100%
No unsuitable material was encountered during construction and therefore did not require removal under this 
pay item.

10 P-156-5.1 TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS LS 1 1 0%
11 P-211-5.1 LIMEROCK BASE COURSE (6" THICK) LBR=100 SY 8,150 8,150 0%
12 P-401-8.1 BITUMINOUS SURFACE COURSE TON 1,850 1,776.9 -4%

12a P-401-8.1 LOT 3 PAY FACTOR LS 0 1 100%
This new pay item accounts for an adjusted REDUCED PAYMENT for P-401 asphalt material installed under 
Lot 4 after applying the Percentage of Material Within Specification Limits (PWL) as per paragraph 401-8.1 
PAYMENT and TABLE 6 - Price Adjustment Schedule (Adjustment = $25,045.71).

13 P-602-5.1 BITUMINOUS PRIME COAT GAL 2,500 370 -85%
Dickerson's unit bid price for prime coat was $0.01 per gallon. The actual cost of the prime coat was included in 
the Bituminous Surface Course pay item (P-401-8.1). Dickerson exceeded the prime coat costs within the P-
401-8.1 pay item and utilized 370 gallons under pay item P-602-5.1.

14 P-603-5.1 BITUMINOUS TACK COAT GAL 825 0 -100%
Dickerson's unit bid price for tack was $0.01 per gallon. The actual cost of the tack was included in the 
Bituminous Surface Course pay item (P-401-8.1). Dickerson did not exceed the cost of tack within the pay item 
P-401-8.1 and therefore did not utilize any quantities within this pay item.

15 P-620-5.2 RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY PAINTING, YELLOW REFLECTIVE SF 1,600 1,600 0%

16 P-620-5.3
RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY PAINTING, BLACK NON-
REFLECTIVE

SF 3,200 3,200 0%

17 T-904-5.1 SODDING (ARGENTINE BAHIA) SY 22,450 22,450 0%

18 430-175-124
PIPE CULVERT, CONCRETE, CLASS IV, ELLIPTICAL, 
12"x18"

LF 454 454 0%

19 430-982-133
MITERED END SECTION, CONCRETE, ELLIPTICAL, 12"x18" 
CD

EA 8 8 0%

20 PLANS CONCRETE SPILLWAY LS 1 1 0%
21 PLANS CONCRETE SWALE - 160 LF LF 160 160 0%

22 L-108-5.1
L-824, 1/C, NO. 8, TYPE "C", STRANDED COPPER, 5 KV, 
CABLE INCLUDING L-823 CONNECTORS INSTALLED IN 
DUCT OR CONDUIT

LF 11,080 11,080 0%

23 L-108-5.2
#6 BARE COPPER COUNTERPOISE WIRE INSTALLED IN 
TRENCH OR DUCT INCLUDING GROUND RODS AND 
GROUND CONNECTORS, INCL. TRENCH

LF 4,550 4,550 0%

FINAL ADJUSTMENT OF 
QUANTITIES            

(OVER/UNDER 10%)
REALIGN & EXTEND TAXIWAY F                                                                                                                                                                          

DICKERSON FLORIDA, INC.

BID SCHEDULE A (AIP)

AMHERST CONSULTING COMPANY, LLC

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DATED
NOVEMBER 13, 2019



AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
REALIGN EXTEND TAXIWAY F

FINAL QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT CHANGE ORDER

Item Spec. No. Description Unit
Orig. or Rev. 

Qty.
FINAL Qty. % Change Explanation Over/Under 10%

FINAL ADJUSTMENT OF 
QUANTITIES            

(OVER/UNDER 10%)
REALIGN & EXTEND TAXIWAY F                                                                                                                                                                          

DICKERSON FLORIDA, INC.

BID SCHEDULE A (AIP)
24 L-108-5.3

EXISTING RUNWAY 5-23 AND 10-28 CIRCUIT 
MODIFICATION (INCLUDING SIGN CONNECTION, AND 
SPLICING CONDUCTORS)

EA 6 6 0%

25 L-108-5.4 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION LS 1 1 0%

25a L-108-5.5
L-824, 1/C, NO. 8, TYPE "C", STRANDED COPPER, 600 KV, 
CABLE INCLUDING L-823 CONNECTORS INSTALLED IN 
DUCT OR CONDUIT

LS 4,200 4,200 0%

26 L-110-5.1 2-WAY 4" CONCRETE ENCASED DUCTBANK LF 350 350 0%
27 L-110-5.2 1-WAY 2" PVC SCHEDULE 40 CONDUIT, INCL. TRENCH LF 5,340 5,657 6%

28 L-125-5.1

INSTALL NEW INCANDESCENT ELEVATED MEDIUM 
INTENSITY L-8671 RUNWAY EDGE LIGHT ON L-867 
CONCRETE BASE CAN, BI-DIRECTIONAL, YELLOW AND 
WHITE LENS, INCLUDING CONNECTION TO EXISTING 
CIRCUIT

EA 2 1 -50%
As part of the FAA's Runway Incursion Mitigation program, this pay item replaced flush mounted runway edge 
lights with elevated in conjunction with removal of a taxiway connector. However, it was determined in the field 
that only one (1) light required replacement.

29 L-125-5.2

L-861T LED TAXIWAY EDGE LIGHT (BLUE UV RESISTANT 
LENS, OMNIDIRECTIONAL), MOUNT NEW LED FIXTURE 
INCLUDING ALL PARTS NECESSARY USING FRANGIBLE 
COUPLING AND NEW L-867B BASE

EA 55 55 0%

30 L-125-5.3
L-867E JUNCTION CAN IN TURF INCLUDING ALL DUCT 
CONNECTIONS

EA 15 15 0%

31 L-125-5.4
SPARE PARTS (MUST EQUAL 10% OF THE VALUE OF THE 
SUM TOTAL OF LIGHT AND SIGN AND REGULATOR PAY 
ITEMS)

LS 1 1 0%

32 L-126-9.1

L-858 Y/R/L SINGLE OR DOUBLE FACE (1 MODULE) LED 
SIGN, POWER CORDSET THROUGH SIDE OF SIGN, 
MOUNTED ON EXISTING CONCRETE BASE W/ NEW 
LEGEND PANELS

EA 3 3 0%

33 L-126-9.2

L-858 Y/R/L SINGLE OR DOUBLE FACE (2 MODULE) LED 
SIGN, POWER CORDSET THROUGH SIDE OF SIGN, 
MOUNTED ON EXISTING CONCRETE BASE W/ NEW 
LEGEND PANELS, COMPLETE

EA 3 3 0%

34 L-126-9.3

L-858 Y/R/L SINGLE OR DOUBLE FACE (3 MODULE) LED 
SIGN, POWER CORDSET THROUGH SIDE OF SIGN, 
MOUNTED ON EXISTING CONCRETE BASE W/ NEW 
LEGEND PANELS, COMPLETE

EA 1 1 0%

35 L-109-5.1
MODIFY EXISTING AIRFIELD ELECTRICAL VAULT AND 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, COMPLETE

LS 1 1 0%

36 L-109-5.2
NEW 4.0KW FERRORESONANT, AIR COOLED, CONSTANT 
CURRENT REGULATOR, INSTALLED COMPLETE

EA 1 1 0%

AMHERST CONSULTING COMPANY, LLC

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DATED
NOVEMBER 13, 2019



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 4 
 

FINAL INVOICES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   



City of Avon Park Invoice number 18060.06.A1-06 Invoice date 11/18/2020

Page 1 of 2

Special Services $128,658.00

Basic Services $40,142.00

This Invoice $23,474.17

Maitland, FL 32751

2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 106

Amherst Consulting Company, LLC

Remit Payment to:

Balance Remaining $0.00

Total Invoiced To Date $168,800.00

Invoices are due upon receipt and in accordance with the Florida Statues. All invoices not paid within 30 days are subject to a statutory 
interest charge.

Previously Invoiced To Date $145,325.83

Contract Amount to Date $168,800.00

Purchase Order Summary

Total Due This Invoice $23,474.17

Amherst Consulting Company, LLC
2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 106
Maitland, FL 32751
407-790-7397

For Services Rendered through October 31st, 2020

City of Avon Park
Danielle Phillips
110 East Main Street
Avon Park, FL 33825

TA No. 6 - Amendment 1

Invoice number 18060.06.A1-06
Date 11/18/2020

Project 18060.06.A1  AVO REALIGN AND 
EXTENDTWY F - CEI



Date 11/18/2020
Invoice number 18060.06.A1-06City of Avon Park

18060.06.A1  AVO REALIGN AND EXTENDTWY F - CEIProject

City of Avon Park Invoice number 18060.06.A1-06 Invoice date 11/18/2020

Page 2 of 2

Invoice total $23,474.17

18060.06.A1-06 11/18/2020 $23,474.17 $23,474.17

Total $23,474.17 $23,474.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

$5,915.00 0.00% $5,915.00 100.00% $5,915.00 0.00% $0.00

Record Drawings

$3,625.00 0.00% $3,625.00 100.00% $3,625.00 0.00% $0.00

Project Closeout Report

$4,845.00 85.00% $4,845.00 100.00% $726.75 0.00% $0.00

Grant Administration / Budget Tracking / Qtrly Reports

$21,087.00 61.65% $21,087.00 100.00% $8,087.00 0.00% $0.00

Quality Assurance Testing

$88,786.00 95.12% $88,786.00 100.00% $4,330.08 0.00% $0.00

RPR Services

$4,400.00 100.00% $4,400.00 100.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00

Construction Management Plan

Subtotal $128,658.00 82.37% $128,658.00 100.00% $22,683.83 0.00% $0.00

Special Services

$40,142.00 98.03% $40,142.00 100.00% $790.34 0.00% $0.00

Construction Phase Services

Basic Services

Total $168,800.00 86.09% $168,800.00 100.00% $23,474.17 0.00% $0.00

Description
Contract

Amount

Previous 

Percent


Complete
Total


Billed
Percent


Complete
Current


Billed
Remaining


Percent
Balance


Remaining



City of Avon Park Invoice number 00001 Invoice date 11/11/2020

Page 1 of 2

Special Services $5,383.00

Basic Services $2,317.00

This Invoice $7,700.00

Maitland, FL 32751

2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 106

Amherst Consulting Company, LLC

Remit Payment to:

Balance Remaining $0.00

Total Invoiced To Date $7,700.00

Invoices are due upon receipt and in accordance with the Florida Statues. All invoices not paid within 30 days are subject to a statutory 
interest charge.

Previously Invoiced To Date $0.00

Contract Amount to Date $7,700.00

Purchase Order Summary

Total Due This Invoice $7,700.00

Amherst Consulting Company, LLC
2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 106
Maitland, FL 32751
407-790-7397

For Services Rendered through September 30, 2020

City of Avon Park
Danielle Phillips
110 East Main Street
Avon Park, FL 33825

TA No. 6 - Amendment 3

Invoice number 00001
Date 11/11/2020

Project 18060.06.A3  AVO REALIGN AND 
EXTEND TWY F - ADDITIONAL 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES



Date 11/11/2020
Invoice number 00001City of Avon Park

18060.06.A3  AVO REALIGN AND EXTEND TWY F - ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICESProject

City of Avon Park Invoice number 00001 Invoice date 11/11/2020

Page 2 of 2

Invoice total $7,700.00

00001 11/11/2020 $7,700.00 $7,700.00

Total $7,700.00 $7,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

$5,383.00 0.00% $5,383.00 100.00% $5,383.00 0.00% $0.00

RPR Services

Special Services

$2,317.00 0.00% $2,317.00 100.00% $2,317.00 0.00% $0.00

Construction Phase Services

Basic Services

Total $7,700.00 0.00% $7,700.00 100.00% $7,700.00 0.00% $0.00

Description
Contract

Amount

Previous 

Percent


Complete
Total


Billed
Percent


Complete
Current


Billed
Remaining


Percent
Balance


Remaining



City of Avon Park Invoice number 18060.06.A2-01 Invoice date 09/17/2020

Page 1 of 2

Special Services $340.00

Basic Services $14,796.00

This Invoice $15,136.00

Maitland, FL 32751

2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 106

Amherst Consulting Company, LLC

Remit Payment to:

Balance Remaining $0.00

Total Invoiced To Date $15,136.00

Invoices are due upon receipt and in accordance with the Florida Statues. All invoices not paid within 30 days are subject to a statutory 
interest charge.

Previously Invoiced To Date $0.00

Contract Amount to Date $15,136.00

Purchase Order Summary

Total Due This Invoice $15,136.00

Amherst Consulting Company, LLC
2300 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 106
Maitland, FL 32751
407-790-7397

For Services Rendered through August 31, 2019

City of Avon Park
Danielle Phillips
110 East Main Street
Avon Park, FL 33825

TA No. 6 - Amendment 2

Invoice number 18060.06.A2-01
Date 09/17/2020

Project 18060.06.A2  AVO REALIGN AND 
EXTEND TWY F - REBIDDING



Date 09/17/2020
Invoice number 18060.06.A2-01City of Avon Park

18060.06.A2  AVO REALIGN AND EXTEND TWY F - REBIDDINGProject

City of Avon Park Invoice number 18060.06.A2-01 Invoice date 09/17/2020

Page 2 of 2

Invoice total $15,136.00

18060.06.A2-01 09/17/2020 $15,136.00 $15,136.00

Total $15,136.00 $15,136.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

$340.00 0.00% $340.00 100.00% $340.00 0.00% $0.00

FAA Project Application (Revision Only)

Special Services

$14,796.00 0.00% $14,796.00 100.00% $14,796.00 0.00% $0.00

Bidding Phase Services

Basic Services

Total $15,136.00 0.00% $15,136.00 100.00% $15,136.00 0.00% $0.00

Description
Contract

Amount

Previous 

Percent


Complete
Total


Billed
Percent


Complete
Current


Billed
Remaining


Percent
Balance


Remaining



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 5 
 

OTHER COSTS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 6 
 

STATEMENT AND DISTRIBUTION OF PROJECT COSTS   



I Construction Costs (Based on Construction Completion) TOTALS Participation Levels This Grant
Construction Items Summary - Dickerson FAA FDOT CITY

1 $1,265,218
2 Change Order No. 1 ($920)
3 Change Order No. 2 ($51,804)

Subtotal Construction Items - Dickerson $1,212,494

Construction Items Summary - Other
1 N/A $0

Subtotal Construction Items - Other $0

FAA Ineligible Items Summary
1 $0

Subtotal FAA Ineligible Items $0

Subtotal Eligible Construction Costs $1,212,494 $1,091,245 $121,249 $0

II Engineering Costs
AMHERST TASK AUTHORIZATION NO. 6

Basic Services
1 Preliminary Design Phase Services $43,426
2 Final Design Phase Services $41,362
3 Bidding Phase Services $16,264

Subtotal Basic Services $101,052

Subtotal Eligible Basic Services Costs $101,052 $90,947 $10,105 $0

B Special Services
1 FAA Project Pre-Application $4,028
2 Predesign Topographical Surveys $7,070
3 Predesign Geotechnical Investigation $5,807
4 Grant Administration/Budget Tracking/Quarterly Reports $5,020
5 SWFWMD Permitting/Agency Coordination $10,687
6 Update ALP $800
7 OE/AAA Filing $810
8 Construction Safety & Phasing Plan $5,330
9 FAA Project Application $3,188

Subtotal Special Services $42,740

Subtotal Eligible Special Services Costs $42,740 $38,466 $4,274 $0

Engineering Costs
AMHERST TASK AUTHORIZATION NO. 6, AMENDMENTS NO.'s 1, 2 & 3
A Basic Services

1 Construction Phase Services (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $40,142
2 $15,136
3 $2,317

Subtotal Basic Services $57,595

Subtotal Eligible Basic Services Costs $57,595 $51,836 $5,760 $0

B Special Services
1 Construction Management Plan (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $4,419
2 Resident Project Representative (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $88,786
3 Resident Project Representative (AMENDMENT NO. 3) $5,383
4 Quality Assurance Testing (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $21,068
5 Grant Administration/Budget Tracking/Quarterly Reports (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $4,845
6 Project Closeout Report (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $3,625
7 Record Drawings (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $5,915

Subtotal Special Services $134,041

Subtotal Eligible Special Services Costs $134,041 $120,637 $13,404 $0

III Administration Costs (Sponsor)

1 Advertising Expenses $0
2 Labor $0

Subtotal Administration Costs $0 $0 $0 $0

IV Funding Breakdown (ACTUAL)

TOTAL ELIGIBLE Project Costs $1,547,922 $1,393,130 $154,792 $0
Percentage 90.00% 10.00% 0.00%

TOTAL INELIGIBLE Project Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
Percentage #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

TOTAL ACTUAL Project Costs $1,547,922 $1,393,130 $154,792 $0
Percentage 90.00% 10.00% 0.00%

V Grant Summary - Closeout

1 Federal Grant Amount $1,429,029
2 Actual FINAL Federal Amount $1,393,130

3 OVER/(Under) ($35,899)

D
E

S
IG

N

N/A

AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
REALIGN AND EXTEND TAXIWAY F

FINAL

Realign and Extend Taxiway F (Schedule A)

CITY OF AVON PARK BID NO. 19-06

ATTACHMENT 2

STATEMENT AND DISTRIBUTION
OF PROJECT COSTS

AIP PROJECT NO. 3-12-0004-019-2019
FDOT FM NO. 446304-1-94-01

D
E

S
IG

N
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

Bidding Phase Services - Rebid Per FAA (AMENDMENT NO. 2)
Construction Phase Services (AMENDMENT NO. 3)

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 7 
 

BREAKDOWN OF DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) PARTICIPATION 
DICKERSON FLORIDA CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT TO DBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

  



I Construction Costs (Based on Construction Completion) TOTAL ($) DBE ($) DBE (%)
Construction Items Summary - Dickerson

1 $1,265,218
2 Change Order No. 1 ($920)
3 Change Order No. 2 ($51,804)

Subtotal Construction Items - Dickerson $1,212,494

Construction Items Summary - Other
1 N/A $0

Subtotal Construction Items - Other $0

FAA Ineligible Items Summary
1 $0

Subtotal FAA Ineligible Items $0

Subtotal Eligible Construction Costs $1,212,494 $39,585 3%

II Engineering Costs
AMHERST TASK AUTHORIZATION NO. 6

Basic Services
1 Preliminary Design Phase Services $43,426
2 Final Design Phase Services $41,362
3 Bidding Phase Services $16,264

Subtotal Basic Services $101,052

Subtotal Eligible Basic Services Costs $101,052 $0 0%

B Special Services
1 FAA Project Pre-Application $4,028
2 Predesign Topographical Surveys $7,070
3 Predesign Geotechnical Investigation $5,807 $8,725
4 Grant Administration/Budget Tracking/Quarterly Reports $5,020
5 SWFWMD Permitting/Agency Coordination $10,687 $10,000
6 Update ALP $800
7 OE/AAA Filing $810
8 Construction Safety & Phasing Plan $5,330
9 FAA Project Application $3,188

Subtotal Special Services $42,740

Subtotal Eligible Special Services Costs $42,740 $18,725 44%

Engineering Costs
AMHERST TASK AUTHORIZATION NO. 6, AMENDMENTS NO.'s 1, 2 & 3
A Basic Services

1 Construction Phase Services (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $40,142
2 $15,136
3 $2,317

Subtotal Basic Services $57,595

Subtotal Eligible Basic Services Costs $57,595 $0 0%

B Special Services
1 Construction Management Plan (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $4,419
2 Resident Project Representative (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $88,786
3 Resident Project Representative (AMENDMENT NO. 3) $5,383
4 Quality Assurance Testing (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $21,068 $17,538
5 Grant Administration/Budget Tracking/Quarterly Reports (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $4,845
6 Project Closeout Report (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $3,625
7 Record Drawings (AMENDMENT NO. 1) $5,915

Subtotal Special Services $134,041

Subtotal Eligible Special Services Costs $134,041 $17,538 13%

III Administration Costs (Sponsor)

1 Advertising Expenses $0
2 Labor $0

Subtotal Administration Costs $0 $0 #DIV/0!

TOTAL ($) DBE ($) DBE (%)

$1,547,922 $75,848 5%

N/A

Realign and Extend Taxiway F (Schedule A)

TOTAL FAA ELIGIBLE PROJECT COSTS UNDER THIS GRANT

BREAKDOWN OF DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) PARTICIPATION

AIP PROJECT NO. 3-12-0004-019-2019
FDOT FM NO. 446304-1-94-01

CITY OF AVON PARK BID NO. 19-06

AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
REALIGN AND EXTEND TAXIWAY F

FINAL DBE

D
E

S
IG

N
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

Bidding Phase Services - Rebid Per FAA (AMENDMENT NO. 2)
Construction Phase Services (AMENDMENT NO. 3)

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
D

E
S

IG
N



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 8 
 

FIELD QUALITY ASSURANCE TESTING SUMMARY 
  



FIELD QUALITY ASSURANCE TESTING SUMMARY 
 

for the Project 
REALIGN AND EXTEND TAXIWAY F 

 
at the 

AVON PARK EXECUTIVE AIRPORT 
 

FAA AIP NO. 3-12-0004-019-2019 
FDOT FM NO. 446304-1-94-01 

CITY OF AVON PARK Bid NO. 19-06 
AHC NO. 18060.06 

 
 
Item P-152, Excavation and Embankment 
 
The subgrade and pipe backfill material was tested in accordance with the requirements 
of the P-152 specification within the contract documents.  One (1) modified proctor was 
obtained representing the various soil types or mixtures for the pipe trench backfilling of 
the concrete pipes and concrete swale. Two (2) modified proctors were obtained 
representing the various soil types or mixtures for the subgrade in Phases 1 and 2.  All 
excavation and embankment tests met the contract requirements (passing ratios of 95% 
for unclassified excavation and 100% for embankment). 
 
Item P-156, Temporary Air and Water Pollution, Soil Erosion, and Siltation Control 
 
No quality assurance testing required. 
 
Item P-211, Limerock Base Course 
 
The base material was tested in accordance with the requirements of the P-211 
specification within the contract documents.  One (1) LBR/proctor was obtained 
representing site delivered materials and local source stockpiles (LBR = 125).  All tests 
met the contract requirements (passing ratio of 100%).  
 
Item P-401, Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement (HMA) 
 
The HMA Pavement was tested in accordance with the requirements of the P-401 
specification within the contract documents. One (1) Test Strip and three (3) LOTS were 
sampled at the HMA laboratory and site delivered materials. The Test Strip met 
specification requirements.  Lot 1 met all of the acceptance criteria.  All four (4) joint 
cores in LOT 2 failed density testing.  However, as per specification P-401 paragraph 
401-8.1c, the Lot pay factor is 106%.  There was a 5% pay factor reduction for the joint 
density percentage of material within specification limits (PWL), but remained at 
maximum pay in accordance with the specification.  Additionally, per the specification, 
removal and replacement of asphalt in Lot 2 was not required.  Two of the mat cores 
failed density testing in Lot 3.  This resulted in a mat density PWL of 66.  Since the PWL 
was not below 55 a pay factor reduction was applied and the asphalt remained in place.  
All other acceptance criteria for Lots 2 and 3 were met. 
 
Item P-610, Structural Portland Cement Concrete 
 
The concrete material was tested in accordance with the requirements of the P-610 
specification within the contract documents. Specimens were cast for this project 



representing site delivered ready mix materials used for airfield electrical sign and light 
bases. All laboratory and site sampled tests met contract requirements. 
 
 
Item T-904, Sodding 
 
No quality assurance testing required. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 9 
 

FINAL RELEASE FROM CONTRACTOR 
  





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SECTION 10 
 

SPONSOR CERTIFICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FINAL ACCEPTANCE 
 
 



SPONSOR CERTIFICATION FOR 
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT FINAL ACCEPTANCE 

 
 

Avon Park Executive Airport 
Avon Park, Florida  

FAA AIP NO. 3-12-0004-019-2019 
FDOT FM NO. 446304-1-94-01 

 
 

REALIGN AND EXTEND TAXIWAY F 
 
Section 509(d) of the Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, as amended (herein 
called the Act), authorizes the Secretary to require certification from sponsors that they 
will comply with statutory and administrative requirements.  The following list of certified 
items includes major requirements for this aspect of project implementation.  However, 
the list is not comprehensive, nor does it relieve sponsors from fully complying with all 
applicable statutory and administrative standards.  Every certified item must be marked.  
Each certified item with a "no" response must be fully explained in an attachment to this 
certification.  If the item is not applicable to this project, mark the item "N/A".  General 
requirements for final acceptance and closeout of Federally funded construction 
projects are in 49 CFR 13.50.  The sponsor shall determine that project costs are 
accurate and proper in accordance with specific requirements of the Grant Agreement 
and contract documents. 
 
1. The personnel engaged in project administration, engineering supervision, and 

construction inspection and testing (were) (will be) determined to be qualified and 
competent to perform the work. 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
2. Daily construction records (were) (will be) kept by the resident 

engineer/construction inspector.  These records document work in progress, quality 
and quantity of materials delivered, test locations and results, instructions provided 
the contractor, weather equipment use, labor requirements, safety problems, and 
changes required. 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
3. Weekly payroll records and statements of compliance (were) (will be) submitted by 

the prime contractor and reviewed by the sponsor of Federal labor and civil rights 
requirements (Advisory Circulars 150/5100-6 and 150/5100-15). 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
 



4. Complaints regarding the mandated Federal provisions set forth in the contract 
documents (have been) (will be) submitted to FAA. 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
5. All tests specified in the plans and specifications (were) (will be) performed and the 

test results documented.  A summary of test results (has been) (will be) available to 
the FAA. 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
6. For any results outside allowable tolerances, appropriate corrective actions (were) 

(will be) taken. 
 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
7. Payments to the contractor (were) (will be) made in compliance with contract 

provisions and verified by the sponsor's internal audit of contract records kept by 
the resident engineer.  [If appropriate, pay reduction factors required by the 
specifications (were) (will be) applied in computing final payments and a summary 
of pay reductions (has been) (will be) available to FAA.]** 

 
  Yes  No  N/A** 
 
8. The project (was) (will be) accomplished without significant deviations, changes, or 

modifications from the approved plans and specifications, except where approval 
(was) (will be) obtained from FAA. 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
9. A final project inspection (was) (will be) conducted with representatives of the 

sponsor and the contractor.  Project files (contain) (will contain) documentation of 
the final inspection. 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
10. Work in the Grant Agreement (was) (will be) physically completed and corrective 

actions required as a result of the final inspection (were) (will be) completed to the 
satisfaction of the sponsor. 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
 
 
 



11. The as-built plans and an equipment inventory, if applicable, (have been) (will be) 
submitted to FAA.  If requested, a revised airport layout plan (was) (will be) made 
available to FAA. 

 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
12. Applicable closeout financial reports (have been) (will be) submitted to FAA. 
 
  Yes  No  N/A 
 
 
I certify that, for the project identified herein, the responses to the foregoing items are 
correct as marked, and that the attachments, if any, are correct and complete. 
 
 
 
 
Signed:   Dated: 07/16/2020  
 Sponsor's Authorized Representative 
 
 
 
 Todd N. Zimmerman, PE 
 Principal 
 Amherst Consulting Company, LLC 
 Typed Name and Title of Sponsor's Representative 
 




